Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
9-14
9
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Wear Ring / Bearing
WN Profile
WN Cross-Section
WN Profile, Commercial Wear Ring
WN commercial wear rings can be used for either pistons or rods
and are the most economical bearing solution for light- to medium-
duty hydraulic applications.  MolyGard® bearing material offers the
combination of long life and high strength.  WNs are available in standard
sizes (1/8" cross-section) from 3/4" up to 11-3/4" rod diameters and 1" to
12" bore diameters (larger sizes upon request).
Technical Data
Standard Material
W4650 MolyGard
Radial Tolerance
+.000"/-.005"
End Cuts
Butt Cut only
 Butt Cut
Options
Virtually any width can be produced without assessing a setup charge.
Additionally, other cross-sections not shown are available when
required.
Rod sealing system comprised of
WN wear ring, Type B PolyPak and SHD wiper
Piston sealing system comprised
of WN wear rings and PSP
bi-directional piston seal
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
9-15
9
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Part Number Nomenclature — WN Profile
Table 9-9.  WN Profile
4 6 5 0 WN 1 2 5
Material
4 Digit Material Code
Example:
4650 = MolyGard®
(4650 only for WN)
Pro�le
0 2 7 5 0 0 2 5 0
Nominal Width (W) (x1000)
Example:  0.250" X 1000 = 0250
(0125 to 2000 or larger)
Nominal O.D.  (x1000)
Example:
2.750" X 1000 = 02750
Max.  Cross-Section
Example:  125 = 1/8"
– –
Piston Rod
D
Groove Width Part NumberA
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
Diameter
C
Piston
Diameter
A1
Rod
Diameter
B1
Groove
Diameter
C1
Throat
Diameter
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.002 +.000/-.002 +.000/-.002 +.002/-.000 +.002/-.000 +.010/-.000
1.000 0.875 0.977 0.875 1.000 0.898 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01000-XXXX
1.125 1.000 1.102 1.000 1.125 1.023 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01125-XXXX
1.250 1.125 1.227 1.125 1.250 1.148 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01250-XXXX
1.375 1.250 1.352 1.250 1.375 1.273 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01375-XXXX
1.500 1.375 1.477 1.375 1.500 1.398 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01500-XXXX
1.625 1.500 1.602 1.500 1.625 1.523 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01625-XXXX
1.750 1.625 1.727 1.625 1.750 1.648 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01750-XXXX
1.875 1.750 1.852 1.750 1.875 1.773 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-01875-XXXX
2.375 2.250 2.352 2.250 2.375 2.273 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-02375-XXXX
2.625 2.500 2.602 2.500 2.625 2.523 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN062-02625-XXXX
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.002 +.000/-.002 +.000/-.002 +.002/-.000 +.002/-.000 +.010/-.000
1.000 0.749 0.977 0.750 1.001 0.773 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01000-XXXX
1.125 0.874 1.102 0.875 1.126 0.898 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01125-XXXX
1.250 0.999 1.227 1.000 1.251 1.023 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01250-XXXX
1.375 1.124 1.352 1.125 1.376 1.148 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01375-XXXX
1.500 1.249 1.477 1.250 1.501 1.273 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01500-XXXX
1.625 1.374 1.602 1.375 1.626 1.398 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01625-XXXX
1.750 1.499 1.727 1.500 1.751 1.523 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01750-XXXX
1.875 1.624 1.852 1.625 1.876 1.648 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-01875-XXXX
For custom groove calculations, see Appendix C.
Gland Dimensions — WN Profile
Table 9-10.  WN Gland Dimensions — Inch
D D
C B A
W
A1 B1 C1
0.015 Max.  Radius
(Typ.  2 Places)
0.015 Max.  Radius
(Typ.  2 Places)
WN Profile
Please refer to Engineering
Section 2, page 2-8 for
surface finish and additional
hardware considerations.
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
09/01/07
9-16
9
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
Table 9-10.  WN Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
Piston Rod
D
Groove Width Part NumberA
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
Diameter
C
Piston
Diameter
A1
Rod
Diameter
B1
Groove
Diameter
C1
Throat
Diameter
+.002/-.000 +.000/-.002 +.000/-.002 +.000/-.002 +.002/-.000 +.002/-.000 +.010/-.000
2.000 1.749 1.977 1.750 2.001 1.773 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02000-XXXX
2.125 1.874 2.102 1.875 2.126 1.898 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02125-XXXX
2.250 1.999 2.227 2.000 2.251 2.023 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02250-XXXX
2.375 2.124 2.352 2.125 2.376 2.148 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02375-XXXX
2.500 2.249 2.477 2.250 2.501 2.273 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02500-XXXX
2.625 2.374 2.602 2.375 2.626 2.398 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02625-XXXX
2.750 2.499 2.727 2.500 2.751 2.523 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02750-XXXX
2.875 2.624 2.852 2.625 2.876 2.648 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-02875-XXXX
3.000 2.749 2.977 2.750 3.001 2.773 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03000-XXXX
3.125 2.874 3.102 2.875 3.126 2.898 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03125-XXXX
3.250 2.999 3.227 3.000 3.251 3.023 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03250-XXXX
3.375 3.124 3.352 3.125 3.376 3.148 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03375-XXXX
3.500 3.249 3.477 3.250 3.501 3.273 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03500-XXXX
3.625 3.374 3.602 3.375 3.626 3.398 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03625-XXXX
3.750 3.499 3.727 3.500 3.751 3.523 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03750-XXXX
3.875 3.624 3.852 3.625 3.876 3.648 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03875-XXXX
3.937 3.687 3.914 3.687 3.939 3.711 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-03937-XXXX
4.000 3.749 3.977 3.750 4.001 3.773 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04000-XXXX
4.125 3.874 4.102 3.875 4.126 3.898 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04125-XXXX
4.250 3.999 4.227 4.000 4.251 4.023 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04250-XXXX
4.375 4.124 4.352 4.125 4.376 4.148 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04375-XXXX
4.500 4.249 4.477 4.250 4.501 4.273 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04500-XXXX
4.625 4.374 4.602 4.375 4.626 4.398 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04625-XXXX
4.750 4.499 4.727 4.500 4.751 4.523 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04750-XXXX
4.875 4.624 4.852 4.625 4.876 4.648 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-04875-XXXX
+.004/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.000/-.003 +.000/-.004 +.003/-.000 +.003/-.000 +.010/-.000
5.000 4.749 4.976 4.750 5.001 4.774 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05000-XXXX
5.125 4.874 5.101 4.875 5.126 4.899 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05125-XXXX
5.250 4.999 5.226 5.000 5.251 5.024 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05250-XXXX
5.375 5.124 5.351 5.125 5.376 5.149 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05375-XXXX
5.500 5.249 5.476 5.250 5.501 5.274 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05500-XXXX
5.625 5.374 5.601 5.375 5.626 5.399 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05625-XXXX
5.750 5.499 5.726 5.500 5.751 5.524 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-05750-XXXX
6.000 5.749 5.976 5.750 6.001 5.774 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-06000-XXXX
6.250 5.999 6.226 6.000 6.251 6.024 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-06250-XXXX
6.375 6.124 6.351 6.125 6.376 6.149 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-06375-XXXX
6.500 6.249 6.476 6.250 6.501 6.274 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-06500-XXXX
6.750 6.499 6.726 6.500 6.751 6.524 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-06750-XXXX
6.875 6.624 6.851 6.625 6.876 6.649 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-06875-XXXX
7.000 6.749 6.976 6.750 7.001 6.774 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-07000-XXXX
7.250 6.999 7.226 7.000 7.251 7.024 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-07250-XXXX
For custom groove calculations, see Appendix C.
WN Profile
Parker Hannifin Corporation
Engineered Polymer Systems Division
Phone:  801 972 3000
9-17
9
09/01/07
Catalog EPS 5370/USA
WN Profile
Piston Rod
D
Groove Width Part NumberA
Bore
Diameter
B
Groove
Diameter
C
Piston
Diameter
A1
Rod
Diameter
B1
Groove
Diameter
C1
Throat
Diameter
+.004/-.000 +.000/-.003 +.000/-.003 +.000/-.004 +.003/-.000 +.003/-.000 +.010/-.000
7.313 7.062 7.289 7.063 7.314 7.087 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-07312-XXXX
7.500 7.249 7.476 7.250 7.501 7.274 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-07500-XXXX
7.750 7.499 7.726 7.500 7.751 7.524 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-07750-XXXX
+.006/-.000 +.000/-.004 +.000/-.004 +.000/-.006 +.004/-.000 +.004/-.000 +.010/-.000
8.000 7.749 7.975 7.750 8.001 7.775 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-08000-XXXX
8.250 7.999 8.225 8.000 8.251 8.025 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-08250-XXXX
8.500 8.249 8.475 8.250 8.501 8.275 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-08500-XXXX
8.750 8.499 8.725 8.500 8.751 8.525 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-08750-XXXX
9.000 8.749 8.975 8.750 9.001 8.775 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-09000-XXXX
9.250 8.999 9.225 9.000 9.251 9.025 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-09250-XXXX
9.500 9.249 9.475 9.250 9.501 9.275 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-09500-XXXX
10.000 9.749 9.975 9.750 10.001 9.775 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-10000-XXXX
10.500 10.249 10.475 10.250 10.501 10.275 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-10500-XXXX
10.625 10.374 10.600 10.375 10.626 10.400 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-10625-XXXX
11.000 10.749 10.975 10.750 11.001 10.775 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-11000-XXXX
11.500 11.249 11.475 11.250 11.501 11.275 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-11500-XXXX
12.000 11.749 11.975 11.750 12.001 11.775 D = W + 0.010" 4650WN125-12000-XXXX
For custom groove calculations, see Appendix C.
NOTE:  For sizes larger than those shown in the table, please contact your local Parker Seal representative.
Table 9-10.  WN Gland Dimensions — Inch (Continued)
WN Groove Calculation
See Piston and Rod Wear Ring Groove Calculations in Appendix C.